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Product Specification 

 
SUPPLIER   Harvest Moon Confectionery,  
    Unit 7, Buccaneer Court, Airfield Estate 
    Elvington, York, YO41 4XW 
 
DEVELOPMENT CODE  3514A 
 
PRODUCT NAME    CBE Coated Shortcake 6-7mm 
 
DESCRIPTION  Shortcake biscuits 6mm with a shea butter coating 

and dusted with rice flour. 
 
PACK DETAILS   Pack Code 4128 – 1 x 1.75kg 
 
 
 
INGREDIENTS LIST   
Shortcake biscuits (Wheat [gluten] Flour, Vegetable fat, [Palm, Rapeseed], Sugar, 
Invert sugar, Tapioca starch, Raising Agents: Sodium & Ammonium Bicarbonate, 
Salt), Shea butter, Rice flour. 
 
Vegan 
 
 
 
INGREDIENTS DECLARATION 
Shortcake biscuits (Wheat [gluten] Flour, Vegetable fat, [Palm, Rapeseed], Sugar, 
Invert sugar, Tapioca starch, Raising Agents: Sodium & Ammonium Bicarbonate, 
Salt), Shea butter, Rice flour. 
 
 
 
 
SHELF LIFE 
12 months stored under cool, dry conditions in original packaging. Seal packaging 
after use. 
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NUTRITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

 Average Per 100g 

Energy (kj) 2085 
Energy (kcal) 497 
Protein (g) 5.4 
Carbohydrate (g) 60.7 

-  of which is sugars (g) 13.7 
Fat (g) 25.1 

- of which is saturates (g) 12.9 
Fibre (g) 2.2 

Salt (g) 0.50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Parameter Value 

  
Density (g per litre) +/- 5% 460 
Target Size (mm) 6-8 
Count (per 100g) n/a 

 
 
 
 
MICROBIOLOGICAL ANALYSIS 
 

Microbiological Test Target Reject T 
est Method 

    

E coli Absent >10/g TBX agar, 44C/18-24h. 
Enterobacteriacae <10/g >250/g VRBGA spread 37C/24h. 
Faecal Streptococcus <10/g >500/g KAAA spread 37C24h. 
Listeria Absent/25g Present/25g ELISA method 
Salmonella Absent/25g Present/25g ELISA method 
Staphylococcus aureus <10/g >10/g BP agar, spread,37C/48hrs. 
TVC <10000/g >10000/g PCA @30C/48h. 
Yeasts/Moulds <10g >250/g RBCA@25C 3/5d 
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SUBSTANCE INFORMATION 
 

ALLERGEN Direct incorporation Cross contamination ** 

The 
following 
allergens 

are present 
in the 
formulation 

In what ingredient is the 
allergen. 

Present on 
the same 
production 

line. 

Present in 
our facility. 

Comments. 

 Yes No Yes No Yes No   

Peanuts/peanut by 
products including oils. 

 X   X  X  

Milk/milk by-products 
(e.g. whey, lactose, milk 

proteins, caseinates, 
butter) 

 X  X  X  Yoghurt coating, Milk/White 
chocolate 

Egg/egg by products.  X   X  X  

Shellfish and 
crustaceans (except 

molluscs) 

 X   X  X  

Fish and fish products.  X   X  X  

Soy/soy by-products, 
including oil. 

 X  X  X  Lecithin, extruded cereal 
products 

Cereals containing 

gluten (wheat, barley, 
rye, oat, spelt, triticate, 
kamut, and all their 

hybrid strains) 

X  Shortcake  X  X  Extruded cereal products 

Sesame seeds, sesame 
oil and derivatives. 

 X   X  X  

Tree nuts * (hazelnuts, 
almonds, walnuts, 
pistachio, pecans, 

cashews, macadamia 
nuts, Brazil nuts, pine 
nuts, hickory, 

hazelnuts/filberts, and 
any other tree nuts you 
might know of) and their 

derivatives 

 X  X  X  All nut types  

Sulphites and sulphur 
dioxide (>10ppm). 

 X   X  X  

Celery and derivatives.  X   X  X  

Mustard and mustard 

products. 
 X   X  X  

Lupin and lupin 

products. 
 X   X  X  

Molluscs and their 
derivatives. 

 X   X  X  

 
** BRC accredited ‘allergen clean down’ procedures are in operation for all products. 
All production equipment etc is SWAB tested for all relevant allergens to ensure all 
cross over allergens are not present. 
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SUITABLE FOR INFORMATION 
 
Suitable For Suitable Y/N Comments 

Vegans Y   
Vegetarians Y  
Halal N  
Kosher N  

 
 
 
GM INFORMATION 
 
The ingredients used in the manufacture of this product are from non-GM sources. 
Information supplied by Raw Material Suppliers. 
 
 
LEGISLATION AND WARRANTY STATEMENT 
 

1. The product will be manufactured in accordance with all current relevant UK & 
EU legislation.  

2. The information stated is given in good faith and is based upon the product 
formulation and the data provided by our raw material suppliers. 

3. All reasonable precautions that could be expected of a responsible 
manufacturer have been taken, however no absolute guarantees can be given 
that trace or carry over residues will be totally absent. 

4. Labelling details are stated as per our interpretation of the current UK & EU 
labelling regulations. 

 
 
 
 
MISC INFORMATION 
 

1. Specification will be reviewed on an annual basis and any amendments made 
accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
J. Wherrett 
Director 


